

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LINDA PRENTICE, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of JOHN C. PRICE,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC20-291

vs.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

L.T. Case Nos. 1D17-210
2007-CA-11551

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS

GREGORY D. PRY SOCK

Florida Bar No. 0062420

KATHERINE M. MASSA

Florida Bar No. 0078316

ANTONIO LUCIANO

Florida Bar No. 105342

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.

76 S. Laura Street, Suite 1100

Jacksonville, FL 33202

Tel: (904) 398-2722

gprysock@forthepeople.com

kmassa@forthepeople.com

tluciano@forthepeople.com

KEITH R. MITNIK

Florida Bar No. 0436127

CELENE H. HUMPHRIES

Florida Bar No. 884881

THOMAS J. SEIDER

Florida Bar No. 86238

SHEA T. MOXON

Florida Bar No. 12564

BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN

1111 W. Cass Street, Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33606

Tel: (813) 223-4300

tobacco@bhappeals.com

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 09/30/2020 05:10:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.
P.O. Box 7979
Orlando, FL 32808
Tel: (407) 849-2383
kmitnik@forthepeople.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
The <i>Engle</i> class action was brought on behalf of 700,000 smokers in 1994. The trial lasted two years, and was partially decertified by this Court in 2006	3
In the class action appeal, the <i>Engle</i> defendants repeatedly acknowledged that the fraudulent concealment counts do not require reliance on a statement.....	5
A. The clearest instance is that they raised this as an issue on appeal	5
B. The <i>Engle</i> defendants’ argument on another appellate issue also recognized that the fraudulent concealment counts do not require reliance on a statement.....	7
The <i>Engle</i> defendants pivoted, arguing that the concealment counts required reliance on a specific statement.....	10
A. The <i>Engle</i> defendants never acknowledged that <i>Martin</i> rejected their argument	13
B. To prove their point, the <i>Engle</i> defendants sometimes misrepresented the jury instructions given in the progeny trials.....	14
C. The <i>Engle</i> defendants also never disclosed that, in the class action proceedings, they had acknowledged that the concealment counts do not require reliance on a statement	15

D. The appellate courts uniformly rejected the <i>Engle</i> defendants’ argument that the concealment claims require reliance on a statement	17
 The <i>Engle</i> cigarette companies conspired for decades to conceal that they intentionally design cigarettes to be addictive despite knowing that addictive smoking causes many deadly diseases.	19
 Over a decade after this Court’s <i>Engle</i> decision, the First District Court of Appeal issued two split decisions, adopting the <i>Engle</i> defendants’ argument that the concealment counts are premised on a specific statement heard by the smoker	21
 Three district courts of appeal disagree with <i>Whitmire</i> and <i>Prentice</i>	24
 On issue two, the First District ordered a new trial as to all counts.....	24
 Summary of the Argument.....	25
 Argument.....	27
I. The First District’s decision in <i>Prentice</i> must be quashed because it erroneously requires <i>Engle</i> progeny plaintiffs to prove the concealment actions by proving that the smoker relied on specific statements made by the <i>Engle</i> defendants	27
 Standard of Review	27
A. The First District has transformed the concealment actions into impermissible misrepresentation actions	28
B. The First District violated <i>res judicata</i> by reconsidering the <i>Engle</i> defendants’ duty to disclose	30
C. The First District’s holding is premised on a misunderstanding of the <i>Engle</i> findings	31
D. The First District ignored the unique nature of <i>Engle</i> concealment actions	32

E.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion.....	36
II.	Alternatively, the First District erred in granting a new trial on all issues—relief that RJR was not entitled to, and that RJR did not even ask for	37
	Standard of Review	37
A.	A reversal on RJR’s conspiracy count should not have affected the jury’s verdict on the negligence and strict liability counts.....	38
B.	The panel granted relief that RJR did not ask for, and that RJR was not entitled to	43
C.	This Court should reinstate the full awarded damages.....	45
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate of Service	51
	Certificate of Compliance	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bainter v. League of Women Voters of Florida</i> , 150 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014)	43
<i>Barth v. Khubani</i> , 748 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1999)	39
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	45
<i>Bosem v. Musa Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 So. 3d 42 (Fla. 2010)	37
<i>Card v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2008)	45
<i>Chacon v. Philip Morris</i> , 254 So. 3d 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	27
<i>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarbrough</i> , 355 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	39
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	43
<i>Cote v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 909 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir.)	passim
<i>D.H. v. Adept Cmty. Services, Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 870 (Fla. 2018)	43
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<i>Evers v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 195 So. 3d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	18, 35

<i>Federated Mut. Implement & Hardware Ins. Co. v. Griffin,</i> 237 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	46
<i>First Interstate Development Corp. v. Ablanedo,</i> 511 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1987)	39
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman,</i> 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	36
<i>Golian v. Wollschlager,</i> 893 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	36
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds,</i> 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hess v. Philip Morris,</i> 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Joiner v. McCullers,</i> 28 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1947)	5
<i>Kerrivan v. R.J. Reynolds,</i> 953 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis,</i> 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	41
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle,</i> 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	4, 6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander,</i> 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	18, 21
<i>Marriott Int’l, Inc. v. Perez-Melendez,</i> 855 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	39, 40
<i>Pasha v. State,</i> 225 So. 3d 688 (Fla. 2017)	45

<i>Philip Morris v. Barbose</i> , 228 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	12, 18
<i>Philip Morris v. Boatright</i> , 217 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Philip Morris v. Brown</i> , 278 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	13, 18, 24
<i>Philip Morris v. Buchanan</i> , 155 So. 3d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	12, 18
<i>Philip Morris v. Chadwell</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2892407 (Fla. 3d DCA June 3, 2020) ..	13, 17, 24, 35
<i>Philip Morris v. Cohen</i> , 102 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	12, 18
<i>Philip Morris v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	passim
<i>Philip Morris v. Duignan</i> , 243 So. 3d 426 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	passim
<i>Philip Morris v. Hallgren</i> , 124 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	13, 18, 35
<i>Philip Morris v. Kayton</i> , 104 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Philip Morris v. Lourie</i> , 198 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	31
<i>Philip Morris v. Marchese</i> , 231 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	48, 49
<i>Philip Morris v. Naugle</i> , 103 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	18

<i>Philip Morris v. Putney</i> , 199 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	18, 21, 35
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	44
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Ahrens</i> , 221 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	12, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Alexander</i> , 90 So. 3d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	11, 12
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Ballard</i> , 163 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	13, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Burgess</i> , 294 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).....	passim
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Calloway</i> , 201 So. 3d 753 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Clay</i> , 84 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	12, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Crawford</i> , 150 So. 3d 1159, (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	13, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Engle</i> , 522 U.S. 1056 (2007).....	10
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Evers</i> , 232 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	12
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Graffeo</i> , 288 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	13, 18, 24
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Gray</i> , 63 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	19

<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Hall</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Martin</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012).....	13
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	passim
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Nally</i> , 253 So. 3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	12, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Prentice</i> , 290 So. 3d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	passim
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Reese</i> , 139 So. 3d 900 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	13, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Rouse</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3980749 (Fla. 3d DCA July 15, 2020).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Schoeff</i> , 178 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	48
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Sikes</i> , 191 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	12
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Theis</i> , 291 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	13, 18, 24
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	11, 12, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Whitmire</i> , 260 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	passim

<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Williams</i> , 183 So. 3d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	13, 18
<i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> , 80 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 2012)	27
<i>Schlenther v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 155 So. 3d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	13, 18
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017)	38, 42, 46
<i>Searcy v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 902 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir.)	12
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Sowers v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 5523203 (11th Cir. Sept. 15, 2020).....	37, 42
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int’l Corp.</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980)	39
<i>Whitney v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 157 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	19, 20
Statutes	
§768.81, Fla. Stat. (1992).....	46
